

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 66th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON DECEMBER 28, 2020, IN LIEU OF DECEMBER 29, 2020, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan -do-

Hon, Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay -do-

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon, Grace B. Arago -do-

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon, Karina S. Gauani Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member Hon. Karen L. Taguinod -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 293-08-2020

RESOLUTION COMMENDING AMIR M. AQUINO FOR HAVING WON AS ONE OF THE "TEN OUTSTANDING VOLUNTEERS AWARDS (TOVA)" HELD LAST DECEMBER 16, 2020

Sponsors: Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, Students' Actions Vital to Environment and Mother Earth Movement, an accomplished youth organization of the Philippines for 2003, has organized the National Search for "TEN OUTSTANDING VOLUNTEERS AWARD (TOVA);"

WHEREAS, the TOVA 2020 aims to recognize the selfless exemplary service, commitment and dedication of individuals or personalities in the protection, development and preservation of the social and physical environment which redound to the preservation and sustenance of life and life-giving elements on earth;

WHEREAS, the TOVA is given annually, which started last year, by the SAVE ME Movement which believes that the awardees through their journey as volunteers can inspire selflessness in contributing, big or small, to the cause of preserving quality life on earth;



WHEREAS, AMIR MATEO AQUINO, representative of Region II National Directorate Official, was chosen for the field of Education and Public Affairs and have been nominated, qualified and adjudged to be one of the winners of the Ten Outstanding Volunteers Award;

WHEREAS, AMIR MATEO AQUINO is a resident of Bassig Street, Ugac Norte, Tuguegarao City and is currently the Chief of Public Affairs Unit, DepEd-Region II;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao commends AMIR MATEO AQUINO for his outstanding contribution and achievement bringing pride, respect and honor to his family, school and to the people of Tuguegarao.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, that the people of Tuguegarao commend AMIR MATEO AQUINO, a resident of Ugac Norte, Tuguegarao City, for having won as one of the TEN OUTSTANDING VOLUNTEERS AWARDS (TOVA).

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this Resolution to Mr. Amir M. Aquino and to the Department of Education Region II.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 293-08-2020 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEI JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date: 12/29/20

CONFORME

HON. ATTY. JEFFER ON P. SORIANO

City M

Date:

æl